
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 1 JULY 2024 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Wheatley, Non-resident 

Anne Corbett, Non-resident 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP, 
Aldersgate - Resident 
John Foley, Non-resident 
Dawn Frampton, Cripplegate - 
Resident 
Steve Goodman OBE, Aldersgate 
- Resident 
 

Frances Leach, Cripplegate - Resident 
Andrew McMurtrie, Non-resident 
Timothy James McNally, Non-resident 
Alderwoman Susan Pearson, Non-
resident 
Paul Singh, Cripplegate - Resident 
Ceri Wilkins, Cripplegate - Resident 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the following: 
 For Decision 
  
 a) Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th April 2024  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 b) Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 9th May 2024  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 

4. ACTIONS TRACKER 
 

 To note the actions tracker for the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee 
(BRCC) and the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC). 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
5. BARBICAN RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

 To receive the draft minutes of the Meeting held on 24th June 2024 (TO FOLLOW) 
 For Information 
  

 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Reports of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
  
 a) Metwin Contract  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 

 b) Redecorations Project  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 

7. VERBAL UPDATES 
 

 As set out in the draft Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee Minutes of 24th 
June 2024.  Any further updates since this meeting will be provided. 

 For Information 
  

 
8. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 



3 
 

9. ARREARS 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item     Paragraph 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the following: 
 For Decision 
  
 a) Non-public Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th April 2024  (Pages 41 - 42) 

 

 b) Non-Public Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 9th May 2024  (Pages 
43 - 44) 

 
 

14. ARREARS 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
15. EXTENSION TO LIFT CONTRACT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
16. RESIDENTIAL  RENT REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 60) 

 



4 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 8th April 2024 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 1.45 pm 

Present 
 
Members: 
 
Mark Wheatley, Non-resident (Chair) 
Anne Corbett, Non-resident (Deputy Chair) 
Helen Fentimen, Aldersgate - Resident 
John Foley, Non-resident 
Dawn Frampton, Cripplegate - Resident 
Steve Goodman OBE, Aldersgate - Resident 
Timothy James McNally, Non-resident 
 

 
 
 

In attendance: 
 
Sandra Jenner – Chair of the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (BRCC) 
Jim  Durcan – Deputy Chair of the BRCC 
 
Officers: 
 

Judith Finlay - Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 

Mark Jarvis 
Polly Dunn 

- Chamberlains 
- Assistant Town Clerk 

Pam Wharfe - Interim Assistant Director, Housing  

Dan Sanders - Assistant Director,  Barbican Residential Estate 

Damon Ellis - Interim Contract Manager 

Jason Hayes - Community and Children's Services  

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Gwyther-Jones 
Helen Davinson 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer 
Emma Bushell 
 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- City Surveyors 

 
Opening comments from the Chair 
 
The Chair said thank you and farewell to Rosalind Ugwu,  Interim Head of the Barbican 
Estate Office and Jason Hayes, for his work on  major projects.   Two colleagues were 
retiring after 25 years of service; Anne Mason (Revenues Manager), who had steered 
the Committee through some very challenging times and Alan Bennetts, who had 
provided invaluable counsel in his role as the Estate’s City Solicitor.   
 
Dan Sanders, the new Head of the Barbican Estate was welcomed to his first meeting of 
the Barbican Residential Committee.  Dan had also attended the Barbican Residents 
Consultation Committee (BRCC) on 25th March and shared his aspirations for making 
the Estate a thriving place to live, work and enjoy.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Anne Corbett*, Deputy Madush Gupta, Frances 
Leach, Andrew McMurtrie*, Alderwoman Susan Pearson, Ruby Sayed, Paul 
Singh and Ceri Wilkins. 
 
*Members joining remotely 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.    
 
The Assistant Town Clerk reminded Barbican residents that, provided their 
Declarable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and Dispensations were up to date, then  
they need not make separate declarations at this point. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22nd January 2024 be approved. 
 

4. BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (BRCC) MINUTES  
Members received the draft minutes of the BRCC held on 25th March 2024. The 
Chair of the BRCC, Sandra Jenner, was invited to set out the key points, as 
follows: 
 
a) The closing months of 2023 had seen a high degree of resident 

dissatisfaction but the new cohort of energetic, focussed officers was 
promoting confidence, as evidenced by the spirit of joint working at the last 
meeting of the  BRCC.   

 
b) The BRCC are anticipating a productive discussion on deferred 

leaseholder payments. 
 
c) Whilst residents understand that asbestos is fine if undisturbed, energy 

companies are actively promoting smart meters.  The new Assistant 
Director agreed that this needs a planned approach and robust 
communications, noting that some meter cupboards will need replacing as 
part of the new door sets. 

 
d) The ‘Report of Actio
[...]
. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

17. SALES AND LETTINGS 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, which advised Members of  sales and lettings been 
approved by officers since the last meeting. The report also provided 
information on surrenders of tenancies received and the number of flat sales to 
date 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

18. ARREARS 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s  Services, which advised Members of tenant and leaseholder arrears 
on the Barbican Estate.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
A Member asked about poor communications concerning the installation of a 
generator in Silk Street and its impact on residents.   Whilst it would no longer 
run during the night, and operate with a vegetable based fuel, concern was 
expressed at this having been permitted in the first instance.   The Assistant 
Director advised that there had been an update in the Residents’ Bulletin last 
week. An investigation was underway in respect of the original approval and 
future use and the Assistant Director agreed to report back after the meeting.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Committee noted the following:  
 
a) A report to the next meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee (P&R) 

about a Resolution passed last year by the Barbican Residential 
Committee in respect of a more joined up approach for the Barbican 
Estate.  The Executive Director advised that P&R on 11th April 2024 would 
be asked to consider an enhancement to the Barbican Area Advisory 
Committee, which would seek to improve resident engagement and avoid 
duplications with other workstreams.    

 
b) The Chair asked about the memorials columbarium in St Giles Church, 

which is in need of refurbishment. The City Solicitor advised that the Lease 
granted by the City of London Corporation states that the Church is 
responsible for  repair and maintenance.   The Church had approached the 
City Corporation for a grant in the past for waterproofing and the Chair 
suggested that they be invited to approach the City again for assistance in 
this matter.    

 
21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED, that - under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 
Item no (s)    Para no (s) 
 
22 - 24    1, 2 & 3 
 

Page 13



 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January 
2024 be approved.    
 

23. ARREARS  
The Committee received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 18. 
The Revenues Manager agreed to share the bad debt provision with Members 
after the meeting. 
 

24. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Executive Director, 
Community and Children’s Services 
 

25. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There was one question whilst the public were excluded.   
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items whilst the public were excluded. 
 
 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 9 May 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at  9.15 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Anne Corbett 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
John Foley 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Andrew McMurtrie - In the Chair 
Ceri Wilkins 
 
In attendance: 
Sandra Jenner – Chair of the Barbican Estate Residents’ Consultation Committee 
(BRCC) 
Jim Durcan – Deputy Chair of the BRCC 
Adam Hogg – Chair of the Barbican Association 
 
Officers: 
Judith Finlay - Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 

Pam Wharfe - Interim Assistant Director, Housing and Barbican 

Dan Sanders 
Michael Gwyther-Jones 

- Assistant Director, Barbican 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Damon Ellis - Community and Children’s Services 

Stephen Johnson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Gwyther-Jones - Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

 
Andrew McMurtrie was moved into the Chair until the appointment of the Chair 
at agenda item 5, which was uncontested. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderwoman Susan Pearson, Dawn Frampton 
and Timothy McNally. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Committee received the Order of the Court dated 25th April 2025, 
appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of Reference. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3b



4. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN: TERM OF THE CHAIR OF THE BARBICAN 
RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk, which reported the 
outcome of a decision, taken under delegated authority, in respect of extending 
the term of the current Chair by one year.  The Town Clerk advised that the 
decision set out below had also been ratified by the Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council.  
 
Action taken: 
The Town Clerk, in consultation with the serving Alderwoman and Deputy Chair 
of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) agreed to propose, to the Policy 
& Resources Committee and Court of Common Council, that Standing Order 
29(2) be waived for the Barbican Residential Committee for the 2024/25 Civic 
Year, on the basis that the Barbican Residential Committee is at a critical stage 
in ov
[...]
ave liked to see references to the Altair Review in the 

report.  The Executive Director explained that the Transformation Board 
was the result of an Altair recommendation.  The report was seeking to 
look forward rather than reflect but Members were assured that lessons 
had been learned. One of the actions from the Transformation Board had 
been to split the Housing Director into HRA and Barbican operations. 

 
f) The report could have been more candid in terms of the circumstances 

leading to the difficult legacy passed on to the Estate’s new management.   
The Executive Director advised that more background information had 
been provided in earlier iterations of the report.  

 
g) The timeline appears robust and tested and risk would be incorporated 

later.  
 
h) The biggest challenge had been to the percentages but they had been 

reviewed in a meeting arranged the following day, which some BRCC 
Members had been invited to.  Members noted that this would be covered 
during the presentation of the report at item 9 on the agenda.  

 
i) The Chair was very pleased to report that the spirit of recent BRCC 

Meetings had been far more interactive and purposeful. 
 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item     Paragraph 
9     3 
 

9. HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS - PROCUREMENT 
STAGE 1 REPORT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Executive Director, 
Community and Children’s Services. 

 
The meeting ended at 10.20 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



BERCC/ BRC Action Tracker- Work In Progress November 2023 (those items shaded green to be removed from
[...]
anagement of the current contractor and contract management when finalised.  
 
The procurement of the new R&M contract is a continual piece of work which we will 
continue to feed into with the audit in mind, the new contract will commence 1st April 
2025.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 
 

Page 26



 

 

Committee(s): 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee  
Barbican Residential Committee  
 

Dated: 
24/06/2024 
01/07/2024  

Subject: Barbican – Internal Audit Recommendations  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

4  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A  

What is the source of Funding? N//A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services  

For Information  

Report author:  
Daniel Sanders – Assistant Director – Barbican  
Damon Ellis – Head of Property Service – Barbican    

 
 
 
Summary 

 
The City of London Corporation has a duty to undertake internal and external 
maintenance to the blocks within the Barbican Estate for which it is the landlord. The 
purpose of this report is to inform committee of the current implementation of 
measures following several complaints from House Groups expressing concern 
around quality of work and lack of BEO engagement.   
 
The current contract/agreement in place for the provision of internal/external repairs 
for the Barbican Estate began is due to expire 31st March 2025, the agreement referred 
to as:  
 

1. Barbican Estate – Redecorations Project   
 
The first thing to do was identify the key stakeholders within the process, they are:  
 

• Principal contractor  

• Clerk of works  

• Project manager  

• BEO  

• Leaseholders   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6b



 

Having reviewed the end-end process on 
[...]
nformation, is to advise members of the sales and 
lettings that have been approved by officers since your last meeting. 
Approval is under delegated authority and in accordance with Standing 
Orders. The report also provides information on surrenders of tenancies 
received and the number of flat sales to date. 
  

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

. 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 
 
1. The acceptance of surrenders of tenancies and the sale and letting of flats are 

dealt with under delegated authority. 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Current Position 
 
SURRENDERS/TERMINATIONS 
 
2. 
 

Case  
No 

Type Floor Rent Per  
Annum 

Tenancy  
commenced/ 
expired 

Reason for 
Surrender 

Date of 
Surrender 

1 8A 25 £43,400 25/05/21 
24/05/24 

 

Tenant 
deceased 

24/05/24 

2 20 2 £26,780 27/07/22 
26/07/25 

Moving into a 
home 

30/04/24 

3 3A 21 £40,500 07/09/22 
06/09/25 

Moving away 13/08/24 

 

 
 
RIGHT TO BUY SALES   
 
 3.     
   

 10 May 2024 23 February 2024 

Sales Completed 1080 1080 

Total Market Value £96,348,837.21 £96,348,837.21 

Total Discount £29,830,823.62 £29,830,823.62 

NET PRICE £66,518,013.59 £66,518,013.59 

 
 
OPEN MARKET SALES 
 
4.     
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
5. Fifteen exchanges of sold flats have taken place with the sum of £720,254 being 

paid to the City of London.  
 
6.      The freeholds of 14 flats in Wallside have been sold with the sum of £35,000 

being paid to the City of London. 

 10 May 2024 23 February 2024 

Sales Completed 876 874 

Market Value  £173,526,271.97 £169,826,271.97 

Page 32



 
7. A 999 year lease has been completed with the sum of £43,200 being paid to 

the City of London. 
 
  
 
8.  APPROVED SALES 
 

  
CASE  
  

  
Block  

  
Floor  

  
Type  

  
Price  

  
Remarks as at 
10/05/2024  

1       

2      

 
 
 
 
COMPLETED SALES 
 
9. Since the last report the sales of 191 Shakespeare Tower and 252 

Shakespeare Tower have completed.  
 
.   

Page 33


[...]


 
4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

Report of: 
Judith Finlay Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Nichola Lloyd 

 

 
 
 
 

Summary 
 

This report, which is for information is to advise members of the current arrears in 
respect of tenants and leaseholders on the Barbican Estate. 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
 
1. Leaseholders and tenants are billed quarterly in June, September, December and 

March. The charges raised include charges for car parking and baggage stores. 
 

2. A further analysis of arrears cases is contained in Appendix 1 (Non-public).  
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Current Position 
 
 
3. Leaseholders and freeholders 

 
  No of free/ leaseholders  

Charges raised for period  £19,366,150  2024  

Target level of net arrears 1%     
Actual level of net arrears   
 2.65% 

    

     
Age Analysis of Debt: Mar 24    Dec 23  

     
Value of debts  
 
3 - 6 months £342,590.06 221 £203,656.69 161 
6 – 12 months £206,840.62 67 £107,723.74 59 
     
12 - 24 months £ 85,845.19 35 £ 67,905.24 32 
Over 24 months £ 67,982.39    12 £ 62,557.92  6 
     

Total arrears outstanding  £703,258.26  £ 441,843.58  
     

Action taken:     
Amounts subject to 
arrangement £  58,624.88 7 £  49,312.90 6 
Amounts referred to 
Comptroller for recovery action 
Amounts in dispute 

£118,658.93 
 
£  12,089.96       

    7 
 

2 

£ 107,569.06 
 
£  11,436.35 

7 
 

3 

Net debt outstanding £513,884.49  £ 273,525.27  
 

There is a total of 246 leaseholders in arrears. 

Of the amounts owing for over 12 months (£153,827.58) £106,010.86 is included in 
the amounts referred to C&CS or subject to arrangements.  

The net debt outstanding comprises 232 accounts.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



4. Tenants 
 

  

No of 
tenants   

Charges raised for period   £1,431,225 49   
Target level of ne

Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 1 July 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 1 July 2024 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Wheatley 
Anne Corbett 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
John Foley 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Timothy James McNally 
Alderwoman Susan Pearson 
 
In Attendance; 
Jim Durcan – Deputy Chair of the RCC 
Mary Durcan – Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Alderman Christopher Makin – Alderman for Aldersgate Ward 
Jacqui Webster – Ward Member for Cripplegate 

 
Officers: 
Judith Finlay 
Dan Saunders 
Mark Jarvis 
Nichola Lloyd 
Julie Mayer 
Rhys Campbell 
Emma Bushell 
David Blane 
Michael Gwyther-Jones 

- Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 
- Assistant Director, Barbican Residential Estate 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Dawn Frampton, Paul Singh and Ceri Wilkins. 
Dawn Frampton and Paul Singh attended the meeting remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
 
 
 



4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH APRIL 2024  
 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8 April 2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 9TH MAY 2024  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 9 May 2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

6. ACTIONS TRACKER  
 
The Committee received the actions tracker and noted the following: 
 
Barbican Highwalks – a question was raised regarding available funds for the 
Barbican High walk. Members were keen to know how the City Corporation 
were going to address this since at the time of the meeting there was no 
available funding, however they wanted to know if funding from off-street 
parking could be applicable for this purpose. The Assistant Director, Barbican 
Estates confirmed that he would investigate and return to the Committee with a 
final update. 
 
Five-year Asset Management Programme – Members noted that an update 
was expected at the end of June 2024, however they were yet to receive it. The 
Assistant Director confirmed that an update report is expected to be brought to 
the next Committee meeting scheduled for September 2024. The Executive 
Director, Community and Children’s Services also informed the Committee that 
a workshop had been held to review the asset management strategy with 
recommendations and engagement from staff sought, with a view that the final 
product shall be produced in due course. 
 
A Member noted that internal works to Bunyon Court was not mentioned 
specifically within the report to which the Assistant Director, Barbican Estate 
confirmed that there was no specific reference to Bunyon Court but took it as a 
point to note.  
 
Brandon Mews and Blake Tower – Members asked when an update report 
shall be provided to the Committee to which the Executive Director confirmed 
that this shall be done at the next Committee meeting since regular meetings 
were still ongoing between Redrow and residents. At the time of the meeting 
Savills (Real Estate Company) were expected to review the survey work carried 
out by Redrow. So, an update would be provided once this had been 
completed. The City Corporation had issued an improvement notice and 
Redrow were proceeding to make the necessary improvements. In response, 
Members were keen to know of the City Corporation’s legal position and the 
Chair reminded the Committee that the ongoing matter concerning Blake Tower 
and Redrow was not formally yet a BRC matter. However, having had a 
meeting with both the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 
and the Policy Chairman he was satisfied with the work done so far. A Member 
shared similar thoughts and acknowledged that the length of time to resolve 
this issue was not due to the fault of the City Corporation. 



 
7. BARBICAN RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION COMMITTEE MINUTES  

 
The Deputy Chair of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) 
attended this meeting and also echoed the Chair’s thanks for the outgoing 
Clerk, Julie Mayer, and appreciated her work supporting both the BRC and 
RCC in her time at the Corporation. Another show of thanks was also given to 
the Barbican Gardener Luis who was departing the City Gardens Team after 20 
years of service. 
 
The Deputy Chair of the RCC spoke in reference to item 8.1 of the RCC 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2024 which cited a resolution made by 
the Gardens Advisory Group who sought approval from the Committee, subject 
to the completion of consultation with selected house groups, to redevelop the 
gardens situated on the Barbican Estate. The Gardens Advisory Group brought 
forward a proposal, six months prior to this meeting, which recommended a 
two-year master plan for the improvement of the estate gardens. The overall 
cost was estimated to be approximately £42,000 with the costs spread out 
across the 2,000 flats situated on the estate.  
 
The Deputy Chair also provided a further working party update, stating that the 
repairs and maintenance contract work on the tender is progressing and 
praised the good working relationship between residents and officers in 
managing this process. However, service charges for 2023-24 had still not 
been finalised. The Major Works Programme Board had agreed their Terms of 
Reference, subject to some revisions such as the need to distinguish between 
the liabilities which belong to the leaseholders and those which belong to the 
City of London Corporation being mentioned. 
 
Whilst Members supported the proposal it was noted that it might be possible to 
source funding for this project from the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Neighbourhood Fund (CILNF). The Chair agreed and tasked the Town Clerk to 
investigate if this was indeed a possibility. 
 
Resolved, that – The Barbican Residential Committee agreed in principle to the 
proposal, subject to further consultation with house groups and other interested 
parties, with the Town Clerk tasked to investigate whether funds for this project 
were available from the CILNF. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
8.1 Metwin Contract  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services informing the Committee of the current implementation of 
measures following the internal audit dated 13 December 2024. 
 
Having noticed that there was some dissatisfaction with the works carried out at 
Speed House and other areas of the Barbican Estate, the Assistant Director 
Barbican Residential Estate identified the pinch points in the process which was 



causing delays and dissatisfaction. There were some notable concerns 
regarding the Barbican Estates Office’s (BEO) management and oversight of 
the principal contractor (Metwin). Therefore, a standardised operating 
procedure was created and implemented which specifically referenced the 
repairs contract but would be applied to a range of items that the BEO dealt 
with. This standardised operating procedure was to be made available for 
leaseholders to view if they wished to do so. 
 
Whilst Members were pleased with the reviewing of the standardised processes 
and procedures, as well as the City Corporation acknowledging mistakes made 
in the past they agreed that it would be helpful that in future a report be 
provided to the Committee demonstrating the improvements made had a 
tangible impact across the estate; allowing for the Committee to provide further 
oversight and scrutiny. 
 
8.2 Redecorations Project  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services informing the Committee of the current implementation of 
measures following several complaints from House Groups expressing concern 
around quality of work and lack of BEO engagement. 
 
The Assistant Director, Barbican residential Estate identified that there was 
some dissatisfaction regarding the works that had been carried out, notably 
from residents situated at Speed House and Willoughby House, therefore the 
Assistant Director opted to pause works to evaluate the entire process. After 
consulting with stakeholders a more collaborative approach to the project had 
been undertaken and as a result improvements were made to the works carried 
out. The Assistant Director informed the Committee that going forward, subject 
to the continuation of better communication between stakeholders, the contract 
should reach its conclusion by March 2025.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the contents of the reports be noted. 
 

9. VERBAL UPDATES  
 
Members noted the detailed updates provided in draft Barbican Residents 
Consultation Committee minutes, which had been circulated ahead of this 
meeting. The update covered the Major Works Programme and Members were 
also informed that a detailed report regarding the Transformation Update would 
be received at its next meeting in September 2024. 
 

10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services to advise members of the sales and lettings that have been 
approved by officers since the last Committee meeting. Approval is under 
delegated authority and in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the contents of the report be noted. 



 
11. ARREARS  

 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services to advise members of the current arrears in respect of 
tenants and leaseholders on the Barbican Estate. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the contents of the report be noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
A member asked for clarification regarding the forthcoming dates of Committee 
meetings and the Chair tasked the Town Clerk with confirming the forthcoming 
dates, then circulating these to Members shortly after the meeting.  
 
The Deputy Chairman raised a question about the instillation of sprinkler 
systems on the Barbican Estate with a desire to seek a decision on this matter 
since it had been left unresolved since the last report received at the March 
2024 meeting. The Assistant Director confirmed that whilst no risk had been 
identified which would need to be mitigated by sprinklers, specifically tower 
blocks on the Barbican Estate, that it would be best to bring a report back to the 
Committee at its next meeting for formality. The report shall also feature any 
arrangements in place for vulnerable people, for instance those with disabilities, 
unable to leave their residence in the event of an evacuation whilst also 
detailing a clear distinction between landlord and leaseholder responsibilities 
regarding an emerging medical issue. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Chair proposed the notion of swapping the BRC and BERCC meetings 
where possible, opting that on some occasions BRC could meet in the 
evenings and vice versa. However, a Member raised a valid point that it might 
be difficult for some BERCC Members to meet during the day due to work 
commitments. The Chair acknowledged this and suggested exploring the idea 
of evening Committee meetings for BRC. The Town Clerk was asked to 
investigate if this would be feasible. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED, that - under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH APRIL 2024  
 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the Meeting held on 8th April 
2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 



16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 9TH MAY 
2024  
 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the Special Meeting held on 9th 
May 2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

17. ARREARS  
 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services to advise Members of the current arrears in respect of 
tenants and leaseholders on the Barbican Estate. 
 

18. EXTENSION TO LIFT CONTRACT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Director, Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the Lift Maintenance Contract with Guideline 
Lift Services Limited to provide Residential Lift Maintenance services to the 
Barbican and HRA Estate. 
 

19. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered and approved a report from the Executive Director, 
Community and Children’s Services requesting the approval of eight residential 
rent reviews. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no non-public questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
The Chair thanked Alderwoman Pearson for her service to this Committee and 
stated that it was privilege to serve alongside her. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 14:35pm. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rhys Campbell 
 
Rhys.Campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 



 


